

22-5197

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KURT KANAM, PILCHUCK NATION
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.,

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS ET AL
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
(No. 21-cv-01690) (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

**KURT KANAM, PILCHUCK NATION REPLY BRIEF
(CORRECTED)**

Margaret Farid, Esq.
Roy Farid, LLP
206 Jericho Turnpike,
Fl. 2 Floral Park, NY 11001
T: (718) 971 - 1909
F: (585) 204 - 3270
mfarid@royfarid.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III-IV
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	V
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. WHAT THE BIA ET AL BRIEF DOES NOT ANSWER.....	2-7
A. The Answer Does Not Address Whether BIA ET AL Agreed to Remand in Part.....	2
B. The Answer Makes Skeletal Arguments Whether Counsel or the District Court Were Allowed to Speak for the Agency.....	2-3
C. The Answer Makes Skeletal Arguments Whether the Whole Record Was Required.....	3
D. The Answer Does Not Address All Statutory Interpretation Arguments or the Repeal by Implication Arguments.....	3-4
E. The Answer Does Not Address Whether the Claim Preclusion Issue Had to be Addressed in a Cross Appeal.....	4-5
F. The Answer Does Not Address Whether BIA ET AL Was Barred by Claim Preclusion.....	5
G. The Answer Does Not Address All the Jurisdiction Issues.....	5-6
H. The Answer Does Not Address Whether Karluk Court Tribal Remedies Needed to be Exhausted.....	6

I. The Answer Does Not Address Whether Fed. Reg. 37538-02, 2015 WL 3958642 (July 1, 2015) is Substantive or Interpretive.	6-7
J. The Answer Does Not Address Whether The BIA ET AL Policy is Ultra Vires.....	7
K. The Answer Does Not Address Stillaguamish Tribe v. Kleppe, 1976 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17381).....	7
2. NEW ARGUMENTS BY BIA ET AL WERE WAIVED.....	7-10
A. Whether the U.S. District Court for the Western District Of Washington Order was Valid.....	8-9
B. Whether the Karluk Tribal Court Contract Was Valid.....	9
C. Whether the Karluk Order Was Properly Served.....	9-10
3. ARGUMENTS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE DISTRICT COURT RULING.....	10-12
A. The District Court Did Not Rule on CR 41(B).....	10-11
B. The District Court Did Not Rule on Local Rule 7 (n) (1).....	11
C. The District Court Did Not Rule on the 2014 Letter or Whether the List Act was Cited Properly.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 289 F.R.D. 1, 20 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11
<i>Bioconvergence LLC v. Singh</i> , 21-cv-2090 (CRC) (D.D.C. Aug. 22, 2022).....	11
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Crockett v. Mayor of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 100, 108 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Dinkel v. MedStar Health</i> , 880 F.Supp.2d 49, 58 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2
<i>Liberty Prop. Trust v. Republic Props. Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 335, 341 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 506 F.3d 1070, 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423, 433 (D.C.Cir.2008).....	8
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190, 200 n.1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Shipkovitz v. Mosbacher</i> , No. 90-cv-2159, 1991 WL 251864, at *6 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 1991).....	11
<i>Stillaguamish v. Kleppe</i> , No 75-1718 (Sept. 24, 1976).....	7, 12
<i>T Street Dev. v. Dereje</i> , No. 08-7123 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 1, 2009)	4

DISTRICT COURT LOCAL RULES

7 (n) (1).....	11
----------------	----

FRAP RULES

Fed.R.App. P. 3.....4

Fed.R.App. P. 4.....4

ACTS OF CONGRESS

Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub.
 L. I03- 454, tit. I, I08 Stat. 4791 (List Act)..... 4, 8, 12

CIVIL RULES OF PROCEDURE

CR 41 (B).....10-11

FEDERAL REGISTER

Fed. Reg. 37538-02, 2015 WL 3958642 (July 1, 2015).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18A Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure
 Jurisdiction § 4436 (3d ed. Apr. 2022 update).....11
